employ a lifeguard for the utmost safety of their guests, clients and/or tourist at large. 

ARTICLE VII 
Penal, Transitory, and Final Provisions 

Section 31. Penalties.  Violators of any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be penalized 

with a fine not exceeding Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 2,500.00) per person or an 
imprisonment for a period not exceeding six (6) months, or both at the discretion of the court. 

Section 32. Rules of Interpretation. In case of doubt, any question to the interpretation of 
the provisions of this ordinance shall be resolved in favor to the Government.